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77588 El Duna Court, Suite H, Palm Desert, CA 92211  Phone: (760) 863-8277  Fax: (760) 863-7040 
Final: 10-14-20 

 1:30 P.M.    OCTOBER 19, 2020 
AGENDA 

  RIVERSIDE COUNTY PLANNING DEPARTMENT 
   DIRECTOR’S HEARING 

COUNTY ADMINISTRATIVE CENTER 
4080 Lemon Street, Riverside, CA 92501 

12th Floor Conference Room A 
https://planning.rctlma.org/ 

 
 

Pursuant to Government Code Section 54953(b) and Executive Order N-25-20, this meeting will be conducted by 
teleconference and at the place of hearing, as listed above.  Teleconference participation by the Planning Director’s 
designee and County staff.  Public access to the meeting location will be limited to comply with the Executive Order.  
 

Public comments will be accepted remotely by teleconference or email.  To submit your comments or request to speak 
please contact the Hearing Secretary at (951) 955-7436 or email at: planninghearings@rivco.org.  You will receive an email 
confirming your request that will provide further instructions.  Your comments will be read into the record before the Hearing 
Officer considers the item.  Additional information is available on the Planning Department website. 
 

In compliance with the Americans with Disabilities Act, if you require reasonable accommodations please contact the TLMA 
Commission Secretary at (951) 955-7436 or email at esarabia@rivco.org.  Requests should be made 72 hours in advance 
or as soon as possible prior to the scheduled meeting.  Alternative formats are available upon request. 
     
1.0 CONSENT CALENDAR: 
1.1 ADOPTION OF THE REVISED 2020 DIRECTOR’S HEARING CALENDAR – Changing the October 26, 2020 meeting 

location from the Desert to Riverside.  
2.0 PUBLIC HEARINGS:  CONTINUED ITEMS: 1:30 p.m. or as soon as possible thereafter. 

 NONE 

3.0 PUBLIC HEARINGS:  NEW ITEMS: 1:30 p.m. or as soon as possible thereafter. 
3.1 PLOT PLAN WIRELESS NO. 190017 and VARIANCE CASE NO. 190009 – Intent to Adopt a Negative Declaration 

– CEQ190168 – Applicant: Smartlink, LLC c/o Alisha Strasheim – Engineer/Representative: CASA Industries c/o Alisha 
Strasheim – Third Supervisorial District – Aguanga Zoning Area – REMAP Area Plan – Open Space: Recreation (OS-
R) – Location: Northerly of Clubhouse Drive, easterly of Manzanita Drive, and westerly of State Highway 371, and 
more specifically located at 45120 Highway 79 – 120 acres – Zoning: Rural Residential (R-R) – REQUEST: Plot Plan 
Wireless No. 190017 proposes to construct a wireless communication facility for AT&T, disguised as a 70-foot tall 
mono-pine with three (3) live pine trees, including 12 antennas, 36 RRUs, two (2) microwave antennas, four (4) surge 
protectors, one (1) GPS antenna, one (1) utility cabinet, and one (1) 30kw diesel generator within a 912 sq. ft. lease 
area, surrounded by an 8-foot high barrier. Variance Case No. 190009 is a proposal for a modification to the height 
requirement established through Section 19.410.C of Ordinance No. 348 which states disguised wireless 
communication facilities in residential zone classifications shall not exceed 50 feet, the proposal requests a variance 
for a 70-foot tower.  Project Planner: Jay Olivas at (760) 863-7050 or email at jolivas@rivco.org. 

4.0 SCOPING SESSION: 1:30 p.m. or soon as possible thereafter: 
 NONE 

5.0 PUBLIC COMMENTS:  

https://planning.rctlma.org/
mailto:jolivas@rivco.org
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Land Use and Zoning: 
Specific Plan: N/A 

Specific Plan Land Use: N/A 
  

Existing General Plan Foundation Component: Open Space 
Proposed General Plan Foundation Component: N/A 

Existing General Plan Land Use Designation:  Open Space-Recreation (OS-R) 
Proposed General Plan Land Use Designation:  N/A 

Policy / Overlay Area: N/A 
Surrounding General Plan Land Uses  

North: Open Space-Conservation (OS-C) 
East: Rural Residential (R-R) 

South: Rural Residential (R-R), Open Space-Conservation 
(OS-C) and Open Space-Recreation (OS-R) 

West: Rural Residential (R-R) 
  

Existing Zoning Classification: Rural Residential (R-R) 
Proposed Zoning Classification: N/A 

Surrounding Zoning Classifications  
North: Rural Residential (R-R) 
East: Rural Residential (R-R) 

South: Rural Residential (R-R) 
West: Rural Residential (R-R) 

  

Existing Use: Jojoba Hills Recreational Vehicle Resort 
Surrounding Uses  

North: Vacant Land 

South: Single Family Residences, RV Park  Campground 
and Vacant Land  

East: Vacant Land 
West: Vacant Land, Farmland  

 
Project Details: 

Item Value Min./Max. Development Standard 

Project Site (Acres): 120 Acres  
Mono-pine Height (FT): Cell Site Project Area is 912 

sq. ft. Disguised Mono-pine is 
70 feet. 

50 feet max.  

PROJECT DATA 
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Located Within: 
City’s Sphere of Influence: No  

Community Service Area (“CSA”): Yes – CSA 152 and 153 
Special Flood Hazard Zone: No  

Agricultural Preserve:  No  
Liquefaction Area: No  
Subsidence Area:  No  

Fault Zone: Yes – Agua Caliente Fault 
Fire Zone: Yes – High (State Responsibility Area) 

Mount Palomar Observatory Lighting Zone:   Yes – Zone A 
WRCMSHCP Criteria Cell: Yes – Cell Number 7663 

CVMSHCP Conservation Boundary: No  
Stephens Kangaroo Rat (“SKR”) Fee Area:  Yes – In Or Partially Within 

Airport Influence Area (“AIA”): No  
 

 

 
Figure 1: Project Location Map 

 
 
 
 

PROJECT LOCATION MAP 

Project 



File No. PLOT PLAN WIRELESS NO. 190017 / VAR190009 
Director’s Hearing Staff Report:  October 19, 2020  
Page 4 of 11

 
 

 
 

 
Background:  
 
Plot Plan Wireless No. 190017 was submitted to the County of Riverside on November 25, 2019.  
 
The project site  is located is generally north of State Highway 79, west of State Highway 371, and east 
of White Mountain Road within the unincorporated Riverside County. The project site is located northeast 
corner of the Jojoba Hills Recreational Vehicle Resort. The existing RV resort is for an active 55+ 
community nestled in the hills of the community of Aguanga. Project area will occupy 912 square feet of 
the 120-acre RV resort site.   
 
The application for this disguised wireless communications facility (PPW190017) includes a proposed 
variance (VAR190009) for a modification in the height requirement to allow for a seventy foot (70’) tall 
mono-pine, 20 feet taller than the 50 feet standard maximum height, allowed in the Rural Residential (R-
R) Zone.  Per analysis by radio frequency engineers, the height of 70-feet is required to fill significant gap 
in coverage per Propagation Maps that show the comparison of the location with no tower, the location at 
a height of 50-feet, and the proposed height of 70-feet. By allowing for the 70’ foot facility, the area covered 
by the tower would be substantially greater and would help cover a significant gap in coverage that is 
needed in the area with unique topography without requiring an additional wireless facility or leaving gaps 
in coverage in the area as further described. 
 

 
An Initial Study (IS), CEQ No. 190168, and Negative Declaration (ND) were prepared for this project in 
accordance with the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA). The IS represents the independent 
judgment of Riverside County and determines that the proposed project could not have a significant 
effect on the environment. A Notice of Intent to Adopt a Negative Declaration was prepared, and the 
Negative Declaration was made available for public review per the CEQA Statute and Guidelines 
Section 15105 for at least 20 days. Therefore, no new mitigation measures were required and the IS/ 
ND was not recirculated per California Environmental Quality Act Statue and Guidelines Section 
15073.5(c). 
 

 
In order for the County to approve a proposed project, the following findings are required to be 
made: 
 
Land Use Findings: 
 
1. The Project site has a General Plan Foundation Component of Open Space, and a land use 

designation of Recreation (OS:R), within the REMAP Area Plan. The Open Space: Recreation (OS:R) 
land use designation allows for active and passive recreational uses such as parks, trails, camp 
grounds, athletic fields, golf courses, and off-road vehicle parks. Ancillary structures may be permitted 
for recreational opportunities. Neighborhood parks are permitted within residential land uses. 
 

2. The project site is surround by properties which are designated Open Space: Conservation (OS: C) 
to the north, Rural Residential (RR) to the east and west; Open Space: Conservation (OS: C), Rural 

PROJECT BACKGROUND AND ANALYSIS 

ENVIRONMENTAL REVIEW /  ENVIRONMENTAL FINDINGS 

FINDINGS AND CONCLUSIONS 
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Residential (RR) and Open Space: Recreation (OS:R) to the south. The proposed Project is 
consistent with the General Plan and the surrounding land uses, as wireless communication facilities 
are allowed in support of residential and related uses. 

 
3. The project site has a Zoning Classification of Rural Residential (R-R). The project is allowed in the 

R-R zone with an approved plot plan pursuant to Ordinance No. 348, Section 19.404, (A).1, which 
states the disguised wireless communication facilities may be located in the R-R zoning classification.    

 
4. The subject site is not located within a Specific Plan. The proposed project is compatible with 

surrounding land uses, as the surrounding land uses consist of scattered single family residences, 
RV Park, campground and vacant land. 

 
Entitlement Findings: 
 
The proposed use, a disguised wireless communication facility, meets the requirements for approval per 
Ordinance No. 348 Article XIXg “Wireless Communication Facilities,” including the appropriate location, 
permit application, and requirements for approval for disguised wireless communication facilities as set 
forth in Section 19.404, the processing requirements for all wireless communication facilities as set forth 
in Section 19.409, the development standards for all wireless communication facilities as set forth in 
Section 19.410 based on the following: 
 
1. The proposed use conforms to all the requirements of the General Plan and with all applicable 

requirements of State law and the ordinances of Riverside County. The proposed use is consistent 
with the Open Space: Recreation (OS:R) land use designation as noted previously. The proposed use 
is a Disguised Wireless Communication Facility that is permitted with the approval of a plot plan under 
the Rural Residential (R-R) Zoning Classification, pursuant to the Ordinance No. 348, Section 
19.404.B.2 as the R-R zone is considered a “residential zone classification”. 
 

2. The overall development of the land shall be designed for the protection of the public health, safety 
and general welfare. Implementation of the proposed Project will not impact the surrounding area in 
terms of a substantial increase in traffic or noise since the Project would not increase these above 
existing conditions.  The Project site is adequately served by surrounding roads and is capable of 
providing access for emergency vehicles.  Incorporation of conditions of approval in regards to location 
of fire hydrants and portable fire extinguishers will provide compliance with the California Building 
Code.  Furthermore, through compliance with the California Building Code and Riverside County 
Ordinance No. 348 the project will not negatively affect the public health, safety, or welfare.  
 

3. The project site is surrounded by properties which have General Plan Land Use Designation of Open 
Space: Conservation (OS: C) to the north, Rural Residential (RR) to the east and west; Open Space: 
Conservation (OS:C), Rural Residential (RR) and Open Space: Recreation (OS:R) to the south. The 
proposed 70 foot tall mono-pine disguised wireless telecommunication facility conforms to the logical 
development of the existing land uses and is compatible with the surrounding property’s present uses 
and would not conflict with the future logical development in the area.  
 

4. That plan for the proposed use shall consider the location and need for dedication and improvement 
of necessary streets and sidewalks, including the avoidance of traffic congestion; and shall take into 
account topographical and drainage conditions, including the need for dedication and improvements 
of necessary structures as a part thereof.  The project has direct access from State Highway 79, and 
improved local streets within the existing RV Park including Manzanita Drive and Clubhouse Drive; no 
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additional street dedications or improvements are required and the structure will be constructed in 
accordance with building codes.  

 
5. All use permits which permit the construction of more than one structure on a single legally divided 

parcel shall, in addition to all other requirements, be subject to a condition which prohibits the sale of 
any existing or subsequently constructed structures on the parcel until the parcel is divided and a final 
map recorded in accordance with Ordinance No. 460 in such a manner that each building is located 
on a separate legally divided parcel. The proposed project is located on one parcel and is not 
proposing more than one building or structure and no land division at this time.  
 

6. The facility is designed and sited so that it is minimally visually intrusive. The proposed project is 
disguised as a pine tree or “mono-pine” designed to blend into the environment in which it is located. 
The general location of the project site is along the northeasterly portion of existing RV Park north of 
Clubhouse Drive. The 912 square foot lease area is within a previously disturbed graded area in close 
proximity to existing water tower structure, to be completed as disguised facility with live palm trees. 
As such, the proposed facility should be considered to have minimal aesthetic impact to the 
surrounding area.  
 

7. Supporting equipment is located entirely within an equipment enclosure that is architecturally 
compatible with the surrounding area or is screened from view. The proposed project includes an eight 
(8’) foot high CMU wall equipment enclosure in earth tone colors and meets this requirement as 
proposed.  

 
8. The proposed facility is owned by one telecommunication service provider by Smartlink, LLC on behalf 

of AT&T Wireless. The proposed project site is located in a Recreational Vehicle (RV) Park setting 
and is located at the northeastern border of the property line and is approximately 90 feet from an RV 
space. The surrounding properties uses consist of single family residences, RV Park, campground 
and vacant land.  
 

9. The proposed project is designed and sited in accordance with Ordinance No. 348, Section 19.404.A, 
which states an application for a Plot Plan shall be made to the Planning Director in accordance with 
Section 18.30.  The proposed use conforms to the logical development of the land and is compatible 
with the present and future logical development of the surrounding property because the project 
proposes a 70-foot mono-pine that it will blend with trees onsite and the surrounding providing trees 
in the north and east.  

 
10. The application has met the processing requirements set forth the Article 19.409 (Processing 

Requirements) of the Riverside County Zoning ordinance. 
 
11. The application has met the location and development standards set forth the Article 19.404 of the 

Riverside County Zoning ordinance. The proposed development meets all development standards as 
set forth in Article 19.404 with the exception of the height limit, which a variance has been applied for.  

 
12. The County has been provided with a fully executed copy of the lease entered into with the owner of 

the underlying property. The lease or other agreement includes a provision indicating that the 
telecommunication service provider, or its successors and assigns, shall remove the wireless 
communication facility completely upon its abandonment. The lease or other agreement also includes 
a provision notifying the property owner that if the telecommunication service provider does not 
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completely remove a facility upon its abandonment, the County may remove the facility at the property 
owner's expense and lien the property for the cost of such removal. 

 
The following findings shall be made prior to making a recommendation to grant a Variance, pursuant to 
the provisions of the Riverside County Zoning Ordinance 348 (Land Use): 
 
1. That special circumstances applicable to a parcel of property, including size, shape, topography, 

location or surroundings. The application for this disguised wireless communications facility includes 
a proposed variance for a modification in the height requirement to allow for a seventy foot (70’) tall 
mono-pine, 20 feet taller than the 50 feet standard maximum height, allowed in the Rural Residential 
(R-R) Zone. Properties in the area to be served were evaluated, including properties where the 
coverage could be met with a 50 foot tall tower that would meet height requirements.  However, the 
applicant was not able to receive cooperation from property owners on any properties that may 
accommodate a lower tower. Additionally, the location at the northeasterly corner of the 120 acre site 
is within a unique topographical area with peaks and valleys, and is necessary for residents commuting 
along State Highway 371 and 79 to address coverage gaps.  For these reasons the currently proposed 
site was selected as a desirable location to achieve coverage requirements in cooperation with the 
landlord, which necessitates the additional height for the tower due to the relative height of the property 
and the topography of the surrounding area.  By allowing for the 70’ foot facility, the area covered by 
the tower would be substantially greater and would help cover a significant gap in coverage that is 
needed in the area without requiring an additional wireless facility or leaving gaps in coverage in the 
area. 

 
2. That the strict application of this ordinance deprives such property of privileges enjoyed by other 

property in the vicinity that is under the same zoning classification. Other properties in the area that 
have Rural Residential zoning but are located at lower elevations or on sloped areas facing the area 
to provide coverage are in a position for better wireless facility location.  This property due to its 
variation in topography and exposure to the coverage area is not provided the same privilege in ability 
to provide coverage with a fifty foot high tower compared to other, better located properties under the 
same zoning.  With the interest of providing better coverage in the area and minimizing the amount of 
wireless facilities overall, the proposed variance for additional height would serve those interests.   

 
3. That a variance shall not be granted for a parcel of property which authorizes a use or activity that is 

not otherwise expressly authorized by the zone regulation governing the parcel of property, but shall 
be limited to modifications of property development standards, such as lot size, lot coverage, yards, 
and parking and landscape requirements. The proposed variance does not proposed a modification 
to a use or activity for the existing zoning classification of the subject property. The variance is only 
for a modification to the height requirement as established through Section 19.410.C.  

 
Development Standards Findings: 
 
Section 19.410 “Development Standards of Article XIXg “Wireless Communication Facilities” 

 
A. Area Disturbance. Physical disturbance to the site will be minimal.  The proposed AT&T Wireless 

Communications facility is a disguised 70-foot-high mono-pine. The mono-pine will blend with trees 
onsite and the surrounding areas. The mono-pine will be located where most of the surrounding 
properties are vacant and the mono-pine will look aesthetically pleasing and blend with the 
surrounding area.   
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B. Fencing and Walls. Support equipment is located entirely within an equipment enclosure and not 
readily available to the general public. The 912 square foot enclosure will be partially screened 
from view with landscape vegetation. The proposed enclosure will be comprised of an 8-foot high 
CMU wall.  
 

C. Height Limitations. The project site is located within the Rural Residential (R-R) Zoning 
Classification, and disguised wireless communication facilities in residential zone classifications 
shall not exceed fifty (50) feet in height. The project proposes wireless communication facility 
disguised as a 70-foot mono-pine, exceeds the height limit, and the project has applied for 
Variance Case No. 190009 to address exceeding this height limit with findings as described above.  
 

D. Impacts. The location of this existing wireless communication facility is within an area which allows 
public utilities. The project will not result in adverse impacts to the surrounding community because 
the proposed wireless facility will not have an adverse effect on the environment, and will be 
minimally intrusive to the surroundings.   
 

E. Landscaping. The area surrounding the project site will have three (3) live pine trees and shrubs 
species along the CMU wall for adequate screening of the equipment and will also provide 
irrigation to maintain the growth and prosperity of the landscape materials, which meets the 
requirement of the Ordinance. 
 

F. Lighting – Outside lighting is prohibited unless required by the FAA or the California Building Code 
(“CBC”). Any new lighting system used during construction or installed on the facility shall also be 
shielded to the greatest extent possible so as to minimize the negative impact of such lighting on 
adjacent properties and to not to create a nuisance for the surrounding property owners or wildlife. 

 
G. Noise – All noise produced by wireless communication facilities shall be minimized and in no case 

shall noise produced exceed 45 decibels inside the nearest dwelling and 60 decibels at the 
property line. Wireless communication facilities typically produce negligible noise during normal 
operations and the nearest habitable structure will not be affected. The equipment enclosure will 
contain an emergency backup generator. The generator is to be only used in the event of a power 
disruption and during maintenance checks. It will not be used during the course of regular 
operations. Any noise produced by the generator is required to comply with the County noise 
standards. 

 
H. Parking: The wireless communication facility will provide one parking space for the employee 

providing maintenance to the tower.  
 

I. Paved Access. Access to the existing wireless communication facility is provided by a 20-foot wide 
access road via Manzanita Drive and Clubhouse Drive. Adequate access to the facility is provided.  
 

J. Power and Communication Lines. No above-ground power or communication lines shall be 
extended to the site and all underground utilities shall be installed in a manner so as to minimize 
disturbance of existing vegetation.  This project meets the development standard because any 
power and communication lines connected to the disguised wireless communication facility are 
proposed to be underground within the existing RV Park.  
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K. Roof- Mounted Facilities. This project includes an AT&T Wireless Communication facility and is 
not roof mounted. This is not a roof mounted facility and as a result, this requirement to maintain 
rooftop equipment at a height of 10-feet or less above a roofline, does not apply. 
 

L. Sensitive View-shed: Wireless communication facilities proposed on ridgelines and other sensitive 
viewsheds, as defined in Ordinance No. 348, shall be concealed and sited so that the top of the 
facilities below the ridgeline as viewed from any direction.  The disguised wireless communication 
facility is proposed within an area with many ridgelines as the general location is characterized as 
a mountainous environment but is situated at lower elevation relative to other nearby ridgelines 
and is partially concealed with 3-live pine trees to be planted. The disguised mono-pine is sited to 
blend into the surrounding area and is afforded natural screening from the topography of the area.  

 
M. Setbacks. Disguised wireless communication facilities in or adjacent to residential zone 

classifications shall be setback from habitable dwellings at a distance equal to 200% of the facility. 
This project meets this development standard because the disguised wireless communication 
facility is setback approximately 300 feet from the nearest habitable dwelling. With the height of 
the proposed facility being 70 feet; the distance would need to be at least 140 feet from a habitable 
dwelling. The location of the mono-pine exceeds the required setback distance. 
 

N. Support Facilities – Freestanding equipment enclosures shall be constructed to look like adjacent 
structures or facilities typically found in the area and shall adhere to the Countywide Design 
Standards and Guidelines, where appropriate. This project meets the development standard 
because the location of the new equipment closure will not be readily visible to the public, due to 
its location, being naturally screened behind the ridgeline. Furthermore, the enclosure will be 
closed in with an 8-foot high CMU block wall, painted in earth tones to match the surrounding 
environment.  

 
O. Treatment – Wireless communication facilities shall be given a surface treatment similar to 

surrounding architecture and all finishes shall be light tan and shall match the surrounding 
environment. 

 
Other Findings: 
 

1. The project site is located within the Western Riverside County Multiple Species Habitat 
Conservation Plan. This project fulfills the plan requirements and is not located within a Criteria 
Cell Number of the Multi-Species Habitat Conservation Plan. 

 
2. The project site is not located within a City Sphere of Influence.  

 
3. The project site is not located within an Airport Influence Area (“AIA”) boundary and is therefore 

not subject to the Airport Land Use Commission (“ALUC”) review. 
 

4. In compliance with Assembly Bill 52 (AB52), notices regarding this project were mailed to all 
requesting tribes on January 21, 2020.  Agua Caliente deferred to closer tribes in a letter dated 
January 23, 2020. Cahuilla requested consultation in a letter dated January 21, 2020. The Phase 
I report and project exhibits were sent to Cahuilla on April 1, 2020. A follow up email was sent to 
the tribe on August 17, 2020 inquiring if Cahuilla had any further comments or concerns. No 
response has been received to date. Morongo responded in an email dated February 6, 2020 told 
Planning that they had no comments regarding the project. Pala declined consultation in an email 



File No. PLOT PLAN WIRELESS NO. 190017 / VAR190009 
Director’s Hearing Staff Report:  October 19, 2020  
Page 10 of 11

 
 

 
 

dated January 29, 2020. Pechanga requested consultation in a letter dated February 20, 2020. 
The cultural report was provided to Pechanga on April 1, 2020. A follow up email was sent to 
Pechanga on August 17, 2020 asking if they wanted to continue consultation or if their concerns 
were resolved after review of the cultural report. No response has been received. No response to 
the AB52 notification was received from Rincon, Soboba, Ramona, or the Colorado River Indian 
Tribes.  
 

5. The project site is located within Zone A of the Mount Palomar Observatory Lighting Zone 
boundary, as identified by Ordinance No. 655 (Mt. Palomar). The project is required to comply with 
all lighting standards specified within Ordinance No. 655, pursuant to Zone A. 

 
6. The project site is located within the Fee Assessment Area of the Stephen’s Kangaroo Rat Habitat 

Conservation Plan (“SKRHCP”). Per County Ordinance No. 663 and the SKRHCP, all applicants 
who submit for development permits, including maps, within the boundaries of the Fee 
Assessment Area who cannot satisfy mitigation requirements through on-site mitigation, as 
determined through the environmental review process, shall pay a Mitigation Fee of $500.00 per 
gross acre of the parcels proposed for development. Payment of the SKRHCP Mitigation Fee for 
this Project, instead of onsite mitigation, will not jeopardize the implementation of the SKRHCP as 
all core reserves required for permanent Stephen’s Kangaroo Rat habitat have been acquired and 
no new land or habitat is required to be conserved under the SKRHCP. 
 

Fire Findings: 
 
1. The project site is located within a Cal Fire State Responsibility Area (“SRA”) and is within a high fire 

hazard severity zone. As a part of being within an SRA, the Director of the Department of Forestry 
and Fire Protection or the designee must be notified of applications for building permits, tentative 
tract/parcel maps, and use permits for construction or development within an SRA. Riverside County 
Code Section 8.32.050 (C) (2) states that the Fire Chief is authorized and directed to enforce all 
applicable State fire laws and provisions of this ordinance and to perform such duties as directed by 
the Board of Supervisors. As designated, the Riverside County Assistant Fire Marshall shall have the 
authority to enforce all applicable State fire laws that the notification requirement of Title 14 has been 
met. The following additional findings are required to be met: 
  
a. This wireless communication facility has been designed so that it is in compliance sections 4290 

and 4291 of the Public Resources Code by providing a defensible space within each lot of 100 
feet from each side, front and rear of a pad site, requiring that the site have fuel modification 
standards acceptable to the Riverside County Fire Department, requiring a minimum 10-foot 
clearance of all chimneys or stovetop exhaust pipes, no buildings shall covered or have dead 
brush overhang the roof line and requiring that the roof structure shall be maintained free of leaves, 
needles, or other vegetation. 

b. Fire protection and suppression services will be available for the wireless communication facility 
through California Department of Forestry and Riverside County Fire Department. 

c. The project site is located within a Cal Fire State Responsibility Area (“SRA”) and is also located 
within a high hazard severity zone.  
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Conclusion: 
 
1. For the reasons discussed above, as well as the information provided in the Initial Study, the proposed 

project conforms to all the requirements of the General Plan and with all applicable requirements of 
State law and the ordinances of Riverside County. Moreover, the proposed project would not be 
detrimental to the health, safety or general welfare of the community. 

 
 

 
This project was advertised in the Press Enterprise Newspaper. Additionally, public hearing notices were 
mailed to property owners within 1,000 feet of the project site. As of the writing of this report, Planning 
Staff has received one (1) written communication for general information purposes, and no phone calls 
from 1000 feet who indicated support or opposition to the proposed project. 
 
 

 
The Director’s Hearing decision may be appealed to the Planning Commission. Such appeals shall be 
submitted in writing to the Clerk of the Board, with the required fee as set forth in Ordinance No. 671 
(Consolidated Fees for Land Use and Related Functions), within 10 days after the mailing of the Planning 
Director’s decision. 
 
 
Template Location: Y:\Planning Case Files-Riverside office\PPW190017\DH-PC-BOS Hearings\DH\Staff_Report_PPW190017_DH_PC_ 
(Repaired).docx 
Template Revision:  10/14/20 
 

PUBLIC HEARING NOTIFICATION AND COMMUNITY OUTREACH 

APPEAL INFORMATION 





































































































































Riverside County PLUS
CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL

Page 110/14/20
11:11

Plan:  PPW190017 Parcel: 583160001

60. Prior To Grading Permit Issuance

Planning-EPD

Not SatisfiedMBTA Nesting Bird Survey  -  EPD060 - Planning-EPD.  1

Birds and their nests are protected by the Migratory Bird Treaty Act (MBTA) and California Department 
of Fish and Wildlife (CDFW) Codes. Since the project supports suitable nesting bird habitat, removal 
of vegetation or any other potential nesting bird habitat disturbances shall be conducted outside of the 
avian nesting season (February 1st through August 31st). If habitat must be cleared during the nesting 
season, a preconstruction nesting bird survey shall be conducted. The preconstruction nesting bird 
survey must be conducted by a biologist who holds a current MOU with the County of Riverside. If 
nesting activity is observed, appropriate avoidance measures shall be adopted to avoid any potential 
impacts to nesting birds. The nesting bird survey must be completed no more than 3 days prior to any 
ground disturbance. If ground disturbance does not begin within 3 days of the survey date a second 
survey must be conducted. 

Prior to issuance of a permit for rough grading, the project’s consulting biologist shall prepare and 
submit a report, documenting the results of the survey, to EPD for review.  In some cases EPD may 
also require a Monitoring and Avoidance Plan prior to the issuance of a rough grading permit.

When the requested documents/studies are completed and ready for EPD review, please upload 
them to our Secure File Transfer server to ensure prompt response and review.  If you are unfamiliar 
with the process for uploading biological documents to the FTP site, please contact Matthew 
Poonamallee at mpoonama@rivco.org and Rigo Caballero at rcaballero@rivco.org for instructions.

Biological reports not uploaded to the FTP site may result in delayed review and approval.

Planning-PAL

Not SatisfiedPRIMP060 - Planning-PAL.  1

This site is mapped in the County’s General Plan as having a High potential for paleontological 
resources (fossils).  Proposed project site grading/earthmoving activities could potentially impact this 
resource.  HENCE:

PRIOR TO ISSUANCE OF GRADING PERMITS:
1. The applicant shall retain a qualified paleontologist approved by the County to create and 
implement a project-specific plan for monitoring site grading/earthmoving activities (project 
paleontologist).
2. The project paleontologist retained shall review the approved development plan and grading plan 
and conduct any pre-construction work necessary to render appropriate monitoring and mitigation 
requirements as appropriate. These requirements shall be documented by the project paleontologist 
in a Paleontological Resource Impact Mitigation Program (PRIMP). This PRIMP shall be submitted to 
the County Geologist for approval prior to issuance of a Grading Permit. Information to be contained in 
the PRIMP, at a minimum and in addition to other industry standards and Society of Vertebrate 
Paleontology standards, are as follows:
1. A corresponding County Grading Permit (BGR) Number must be included in the title of the report. 
PRIMP reports submitted without a BGR number in the title will not be reviewed.
2. Description of the proposed site and planned grading operations.
3. Description of the level of monitoring required for all earth-moving activities in the project area.
4. Identification and qualifications of the qualified paleontological monitor to be employed for grading 
operations monitoring.
5. Identification of personnel with authority and responsibility to temporarily halt or divert grading 
equipment to allow for recovery of large specimens.
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60. Prior To Grading Permit Issuance

Planning-PAL

Not SatisfiedPRIMP (cont.)060 - Planning-PAL.  1
6. Direction for any fossil discoveries to be immediately reported to the property owner who in turn 
will immediately notify the County Geologist of the discovery.
7. Means and methods to be employed by the paleontological monitor to quickly salvage fossils as 
they are unearthed to avoid construction delays.
8. Sampling of sediments that are likely to contain the remains of small fossil invertebrates and 
vertebrates.
9. Procedures and protocol for collecting and processing of samples and specimens.
10. Fossil identification and curation procedures to be employed.
11. Identification of the permanent repository to receive any recovered fossil material. *Pursuant the 
County “SABER Policy”, paleontological fossils found in the County should, by preference, be directed 
to the Western Science Center in the City of Hemet. A written agreement between the property 
owner/developer and the repository must be in place prior to site grading.
12. All pertinent exhibits, maps and references.
13. Procedures for reporting of findings.
14. Identification and acknowledgement of the developer for the content of the PRIMP as well as 
acceptance of financial responsibility for monitoring, reporting and curation fees. The property owner 
and/or applicant on whose land the paleontological fossils are discovered shall provide appropriate 
funding for monitoring, reporting, delivery and curating the fossils at the institution where the fossils 
will be placed, and will provide confirmation to the County that such funding has been paid to the 
institution.
15. All reports shall be signed by the project paleontologist and all other professionals responsible for 
the report’s content (eg. PG), as appropriate. One original signed copy of the report(s) shall be 
submitted to the County Geologist along with a copy of this condition and the grading plan for 
appropriate case processing and tracking. These documents should not be submitted to the project 
Planner, Plan Check staff, Land Use Counter or any other County office. In addition, the applicant shall 
submit proof of hiring (i.e. copy of executed contract, retainer agreement, etc.) a project paleontologist 
for the in-grading implementation of the PRIMP.

Safeguard Artifacts Being Excavated in Riverside County (SABER)

Transportation

SatisfiedCONDITIONAL WQMP REQUIREMENT060 - Transportation.  1

An approved WQMP is required prior to any grading or building permit, if the development of the parcel 
meets or exceeds any of the thresholds for a WQMP. Submit the applicable WQMP applicability 
checklist, found on http://rcflood.org/npdes/, if your project proposes an auto repair shop, adding 5,000 
sq.ft. of impervious area, or disturbing more than 1 acre. If a WQMP is required, submit a single file 
PDF on two CD/DVD copies to the Transportation Department for review and approval.

SatisfiedSUBMIT GRADING PLANS060 - Transportation.  2

In addition to submitting grading plans to the Department of Building and Safety, the project proponent 
shall submit two sets of grading plans (24” x 36”) to the Transportation Department for review and 
approval. If road right of way improvements are required, the project proponent shall submit street 
improvement plans for review and approval, open an IP account, and pay for all associated fees in 
order to clear this condition. The Standard plan check turnaround time is 10 working days. Approval is 
required prior to issuance of a grading permit.



Riverside County PLUS
CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL

Page 310/14/20
11:11

Plan:  PPW190017 Parcel: 583160001

80. Prior To Building Permit Issuance

BS-Grade

SatisfiedNO GRADING VERIFICATION080 - BS-Grade.  1

Prior to the issuance of any building permits, the applicant shall comply with the County of Riverside 
Department of Building and Safety “NO GRADING VERIFICATION” requirements.
The “NO GRADING VERIFICATION” is not required if the applicant obtains a grading permit.

Fire

Not SatisfiedGen - Custom080 - Fire.  1

Gates & Barriers 
1. Gates or other barriers across access roadways and at entrances to sites shall provide rapid 
reliable access by means of a Knox Box or Knox Padlock in an accessible location to provide 
immediate access for life safety and/or firefighting purposes. The Knox product and its location shall 
be approved.

Not SatisfiedPrior to permit080 - Fire.  2

Emergency and Standby Power 
1. Emergency power systems, standby power systems and uninterrupted power supplies shall be in 
accordance with the CFC. Sign(s) designed in accordance with NFPA Standard 704 must be posted 
as applicable.

Planning

Not SatisfiedGen - Fee Status080 - Planning.  1

Prior to the issuance of building permits for Plot Plan Wireless No. 190017, the Planning Department 
shall determine the status of the deposit based fees. If the fees are in a negative status, the permit 
holder shall pay the outstanding balance.

Not SatisfiedGen - School Fees080 - Planning.  2

Impacts to the Hemet Unified School District shall be mitigated in accordance with California State 
law.

Transportation

Not Satisfied80 - RCTD - Landscape Inspection Deposit Required080 - Transportation.  1

Landscape Inspection Deposit Required

This condition applies to both onsite and offsite (ROW) landscaping:

The developer/ permit holder shall: 
Prior to building permit issuance, the developer/permit holder shall verify all plan check fees have 
been paid and deposit sufficient funds to cover the costs of the required landscape inspections 
associated with the approved landscape plans. The deposit required for landscape inspections shall 
be determined by the Transportation Department, Landscape Section.  The Transportation 
Department, Landscape Section shall clear this condition upon determination of compliance.

Not Satisfied80 - RCTD - Landscape Plot Plan/Permit Required080 - Transportation.  2
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80. Prior To Building Permit Issuance

Transportation

Not Satisfied80 - RCTD - Landscape Plot Plan/Permit Required (cont.)080 - Transportation.  2
Landscape Plot Plan/Permit Required

This condition applies to both onsite and offsite (ROW) landscaping:

The developer/ permit holder shall: 
Prior to issuance of building permits, the developer/permit holder shall apply for a Plot Plan 
(Administrative/PPA) Landscape Permit (LSP) or Landscape Plot Plan (LPP) from TLMA Land Use 
along with applicable deposit (plan check and inspection are DBF fees).

Provide construction level landscape plans in PDF (all sheets compiled in 1 PDF file), along with an 
electronic transmittal memo in PDF (include Owner contact, Developer, if not the same as the owner, 
Project manager, person or persons most likely to inquire about the status of the plans, Landscape 
Architect, Principal or LA signing the plans, Landscape Architect, Project Manager, person 
responsible for making the corrections, if different from above), and a current set of grading plans in 
PDF, and submit all three PDF files on a CD (compact Disc) with application.  The landscape plans 
shall be prepared in a professional manner by a California Licensed/Registered Landscape Architect 
and signed/stamped by such.

Drawings shall be completed on County standard Transportation Department title block, plan sheet 
format (24" x 36"), 1:20 scale, north arrow, limit of work lines, hardscape features, graphic scale, and 
street names, etc. The landscaping plans shall be in conformance with the APPROVED EXHIBITS; in 
compliance with Ordinance No. 348, Section 18.12; Ordinance No. 859; and, be prepared consistent 
with the County of Riverside Guide to California Friendly Landscaping.  At minimum, plans shall 
include the following components: 
 
1) Landscape and irrigation working drawings "stamped" by a California certified/registered landscape 
architect; 
2) Weather-based controllers and necessary components to eliminate water waste; 
3) A copy of the "stamped" approved grading plans; and, 
4) Emphasis on native and drought tolerant species. 
 
When applicable, plans shall include the following components: 

1) Identification of all common/open space areas; 
2) Natural open space areas and those regulated/conserved by the prevailing MSHCP and or ALUC; 
3) Shading plans for projects that include parking lots/areas; 
4) The use of canopy trees (24" box or greater) within the parking areas; 
5) Landscaping plans for slopes exceeding 3 feet in height; 
6) Landscaping and irrigation plans associated with entry monuments.  All monument locations shall 
be located outside of the ROW and dimensions shall be provided on the plan; and/or, 
7) If this is a phased development, then a copy of the approved phasing plan shall be submitted for 
reference. 

Please reference Landscape Plan Checklists available online at RCTLMA.org.
 
NOTE: When the Landscaping Plot Plan is located within a special district such as LMD/CSA/CFD or 
Valleywide, the developer/permit holder shall submit plans for review to the appropriate special district 
for simultaneous review. The permit holder shall show evidence to the Transportation Department, 
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Transportation

Not Satisfied80 - RCTD - Landscape Plot Plan/Permit Required (cont.)080 - Transportation.  2
Landscape Section that the subject district has approved said plans. Water Districts such as CVWD, 
TVWD, and EMWD may be required to approve plans prior to County approval.
  
Upon verification of compliance with this condition and the APPROVED EXHIBITS, the Transportation 
Department, Landscape Section shall clear this condition.

Not SatisfiedEVIDENCE/LEGAL ACCESS080 - Transportation.  3

Provide evidence of legal access.

SatisfiedSUBMIT WQMP IF REQUIRED080 - Transportation.  4

This condition applies if a grading permit is not required.

An approved WQMP is required prior to any grading or building permit, if the development of the parcel 
meets or exceeds any of the thresholds for a WQMP. Submit the applicable WQMP applicability 
checklist, found on http://rcflood.org/npdes/, if your project proposes an auto repair shop, adding 5,000 
sq.ft. of impervious area, or disturbing more than 1 acre. If a WQMP is required, submit a single file 
PDF on two CD/DVD copies to the Transportation Department for review and approval.

Not SatisfiedUTILITY PLAN080 - Transportation.  5

Proposed electrical power lines below 33.6 Kv within public right of way for this cell tower site shall be 
designed to be placed underground in accordance with Ordinance 460 and 461, or as approved by the 
Transportation Department. The applicant is responsible for coordinating the work with the serving 
utility company. A disposition note describing the above shall be reflected on the site plan. A written 
proof for initiating the design and/or application of the relocation issued by the utility company shall be 
submitted to the Transportation Department for verification purposes

90. Prior to Building Final Inspection

E Health

Not SatisfiedHazmat BUS Plan090 - E Health.  1

 The facility will require a business emergency plan for the storage of hazardous materials greater 
than 55 gallons, 200 cubic feet or 500 pounds, or any acutely hazardous materials or extremely 
hazardous substances.

Not SatisfiedHazmat Clearance090 - E Health.  2

 Obtain clearance from the  Hazardous Materials Management Division.

Planning

Not Satisfied0090-Planning-USE - UTILITIES UNDERGROUND090 - Planning.  1

All utilities, except electrical lines rated 33 kV or greater, shall be installed underground.  If the 
permittee provides to the Department of Building and Safety and the Planning Department a definitive 
statement from the utility provider refusing to allow underground installation of the utilities they provide, 
this condition shall be null and void with respect to that utility.
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90. Prior to Building Final Inspection

Planning

Not Satisfied0090-Planning-USE - WALL & FENCE LOCATIONS090 - Planning.  2

Wall locations shall be in conformance with APPROVED EXHIBIT A.

Not SatisfiedGen - Mono-Pine Branches090 - Planning.  3

Prior to final inspection, the developer/permit holder shall ensure that the mono-pine branches are 
designed and placed in such a manner that cover all of the antennas including the panel and 
microwave antennas. The Planning Department shall clear this condition upon determination of 
compliance.

Not SatisfiedGen - Ord. No. 659 (DIF)090 - Planning.  4

Prior to the issuance of either a certificate of occupancy or prior to building permit final inspection, the 
applicant shall comply with the provisions of Riverside County Ordinance No. 659, which requires the 
payment of the appropriate fee set forth in the Ordinance. Riverside County Ordinance No. 659 has 
been established to set forth policies, regulations and fees related to the funding and installation of 
facilities and the acquisition of open space and habitat necessary to address the direct and 
cummulative environmental effects generated by new development project described and defined in 
this Ordinance, and it establishes the authorized uses of the fees collected. The amount of the fee for 
commercial or industrial development shall be calculated on the basis of the "Project Area," as 
defined in the Ordinance, which shall mean the net area, measured in acres, from the adjacent road 
right-of-way to the limits of the project development. The Project Area for Plot Plan Wireless No. 
190017 has been calculated to be 0.02 net acres.

Not SatisfiedGen - Signage Requirement090 - Planning.  5

Prior to final inspection of any building permit, the permit holder, developer or successor-in-interest 
shall install a sign no smaller than 12 inches by 12 inches upon an exterior wall or fence that 
surrounds the lease area that provides the following contact information: - Address of wireless 
communications facility and any internal site identification number or code; - Name(s) of company 
who operates the wireless communications facility; - Full company address, including mailing 
address and division name that will address problems; - Telephone number of wireless 
communications facility company. f a co-located facility (addition antennas and/or equipment shelters 
or cabinets) are added to an existing facility, an additional sign, including the above described 
information, shall be installed on said shelter or cabinet stating the name of the company who 
operates the primary wireless facility.

Not SatisfiedGen - Three Live Pine Trees090 - Planning.  6

Three 45 foot high live pine trees shall be planted in the immediate vicinity of the mono-pine with 
irrigation system.

Not SatisfiedGen - Wall & Fence Locations090 - Planning.  7

Wall and/or fence locations shall be in conformance with APPROVED EXHIBITS.

Transportation

Not Satisfied90 - RCTD - Landscape Inspection and Drought Compliance090 - Transportation.  1

Landscape Inspection and Drought Compliance 
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90. Prior to Building Final Inspection

Transportation

Not Satisfied90 - RCTD - Landscape Inspection and Drought Compliance (co090 - Transportation.  1

This condition applies to both onsite and offsite (ROW) landscaping:

The developer/ permit holder shall: 

The developer/permit holder shall coordinate with their designated landscape representative and the 
Transportation Department landscape inspector to ensure all landscape planting and irrigation 
systems have been installed in accordance with APPROVED EXHIBITS, landscaping, irrigation, and 
shading plans.  The Transportation Department will ensure that all landscaping is healthy, free of 
weeds, disease and pests; and, irrigation systems are properly constructed and determined to be in 
good working order. The developer/permit holder's designated landscape representative and the 
Transportation Department landscape inspector shall determine compliance with this condition and 
execute a Landscape Certificate of Completion.  All landscape inspection deposits and plan check 
fees shall be paid.

Upon determination of compliance, the Transportation Department, Landscape Section shall clear this 
condition.

Not SatisfiedUTILITY INSTALL090 - Transportation.  2

Proposed electrical power lines below 33.6 Kv within public right of way for this cell tower site shall be 
underground in accordance with Ordinance 460 and 461, or as approved by the Transportation 
Department. A certificate should be obtained from the pertinent utility company and submitted to the 
Department of Transportation as proof of completion.

SatisfiedWQMP COMPLETION IF REQUIRED090 - Transportation.  3

If the project proposes to exceed the impervious thresholds found in the WQMP guidance document, 
the applicant will be required to acceptably install all structural BMPs described in the Project Specific 
WQMP, provide an Engineer WQMP certification, GPS location of all BMPs, and ensure that the 
requirements for permanent inspection and maintenance the BMPs are established with a BMP 
maintenance agreement.





















































































































NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING 
and 

INTENT TO ADOPT A NEGATIVE DECLARATION 
 

A PUBLIC HEARING has been scheduled, pursuant to Riverside County Land Use Ordinance No. 348, before 
the RIVERSIDE COUNTY DIRECTOR'S HEARING to consider a proposed project in the vicinity of your property, 
as described below: 
 

PLOT PLAN WIRELESS NO. 190017 and VARIANCE CASE NO. 190009 – Intent to Adopt a Negative 
Declaration – CEQ190168 – Applicant: Smartlink, LLC c/o Alisha Strasheim – Engineer/Representative: CASA 
Industries c/o Alisha Strasheim – Third Supervisorial District – Aguanga Zoning Area – REMAP Area Plan – Open 
Space: Recreation (OS-R) – Location: Northerly of Clubhouse Drive, easterly of Manzanita Drive, and westerly of 
State Highway 371, and more specifically located at 45120 Highway 79 – 120 acres – Zoning: Rural Residential 
(R-R) – REQUEST: Plot Plan Wireless No. 190017 proposes to construct a wireless communication facility for 
AT&T, disguised as a 70-foot tall mono-pine with three (3) live pine trees, including 12 antennas, 36 RRUs, two 
(2) microwave antennas, four (4) surge protectors, one (1) GPS antenna, one (1) utility cabinet, and one (1) 30kw 
diesel generator within a 912 sq. ft. lease area, surrounded by an 8-foot high barrier. Variance Case No. 190009 
is a proposal for a modification to the height requirement established through Section 19.410.C of Ordinance No. 
348 which states disguised wireless communication facilities in residential zone classifications shall not exceed 
50 feet, the proposal requests a variance for a 70-foot tower.     
 

TIME OF HEARING: 1:30 pm or as soon as possible thereafter 
DATE OF HEARING: OCTOBER 19, 2020 
PLACE OF HEARING: RIVERSIDE COUNTY ADMINISTRATIVE CENTER 

12th FLOOR, CONFERENCE ROOM A 
4080 LEMON STREET, RIVERSIDE, CA 92501 

 

Pursuant to Executive Order N-25-20, this meeting will be conducted by teleconference and at the place of hearing, 
as listed above.  Public access to the meeting location will be allowed, but limited to comply with the Executive 
Order.  Information on how to participate in the hearing will be available on the Planning Department website at: 
https://planning.rctlma.org/.  
 
For further information regarding this project, please contact Project Planner Jay Olivas at (760) 863-7050 or email 
at jolivas@rivco.org, or go to the County Planning Department’s Director's Hearing agenda web page at 
http://planning.rctlma.org/PublicHearings.aspx.  
 
The Riverside County Planning Department has determined that the above project will not have a significant effect 
on the environment and has recommended adoption of a negative declaration. The Planning Director will consider 
the proposed project and the proposed negative declaration, at the public hearing.  The case file for the proposed 
project and the proposed negative declaration is available for review via email by contacting the project planner.  
Please contact the project planner regarding additional viewing methods. 
 

Any person wishing to comment on the proposed project may submit their comments in writing by mail or email, 
or by phone between the date of this notice and the public hearing.  You may participate remotely by registering 
with the Planning Department.  All comments received prior to the public hearing will be submitted to the Planning 
Director for consideration, in addition to any oral testimony, before making a decision on the proposed project.  All 
correspondence received before and during the meeting will be distributed to the Planning Director and retained 
for the official record. 
 
If you challenge this project in court, you may be limited to raising only those issues you or someone else raised 
at the public hearing, described in this notice, or in written correspondence delivered to the Planning Director at, 
or prior to, the public hearing.  Be advised that, as a result of public hearings and comment, the Planning Director 
may amend, in whole or in part, the proposed project.  Accordingly, the designations, development standards, 
design or improvements, or any properties or lands, within the boundaries of the proposed project, may be 
changed in a way other than specifically proposed. 
 

Please send all written correspondence to:  
RIVERSIDE COUNTY PLANNING DEPARTMENT 
Attn:  Jay Olivas 
P.O. Box 1409, Riverside, CA  92502-1409 

https://planning.rctlma.org/
mailto:jolivas@rivco.org
http://planning.rctlma.org/PublicHearings.aspx










Kirkland West 
Habitat Defense Council 
PO Box 7821  
Laguna Niguel, CA, 92607-7821 
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